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ENGLISH
Explanation of general view

SPECIFICATIONS

• Due to our continuing program of research and development, the specifications herein are subject to change without 
notice.

• Specifications may differ from country to country.
• Weight according to EPTA-Procedure 01/2003

END224-1
Symbols
The following show the symbols used for the equipment. 
Be sure that you understand their meaning before use.

 .... Read instruction manual.

ENE039-1
Intended use
The tool is intended for impact drilling in brick, concrete 
and stone as well as for drilling without impact in wood, 
metal, ceramic and plastic.

ENF001-1
Power supply
The tool should be connected only to a power supply of 
the same voltage as indicated on the nameplate, and can 
only be operated on single-phase AC supply. This tool 
should be grounded while in use to protect the operator 
from electric shock. Use only three-wire extension cords 
which have three-prong grounding-type plugs and three-
pole receptacles which accept the tool's plug.

GEA005-3

General Power Tool Safety 
Warnings

WARNING! Read all safety warnings and all 
instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and 
instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or 
serious injury.

Save all warnings and 
instructions for future reference.
The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your 
mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated 
(cordless) power tool.

Work area safety
1. Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark 

areas invite accidents.
2. Do not operate power tools in explosive 

atmospheres, such as in the presence of 
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power tools 
create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

3. Keep children and bystanders away while 
operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you 
to lose control.

Electrical safety
4. Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never 

modify the plug in any way. Do not use any 
adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power 
tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will 
reduce risk of electric shock.

5. Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded 
surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and 
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric 
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

6. Do not expose power tools to rain or wet 
conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase 
the risk of electric shock.

7. Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for 
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. 
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or 
moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase 
the risk of electric shock.

8. When operating a power tool outdoors, use an 
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a 
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of 
electric shock.

9. If operating a power tool in a damp location is 
unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD) 
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of 
electric shock. 

10. Use of power supply via a RCD with a rated 
residual current of 30 mA or less is always 
recommended.

1. Switch trigger
2. Lock button
3. Change lever

4. Wing nut
5. Tighten
6. Chuck key

7. Depth gauge

Model 8416

Capacities
Concrete 16 mm

Metal 13 mm
Wood 24 mm

No load speed (min-1) 1,400
Blows per minute 21,000

Overall length 351 mm
Net weight 2.7 kg

Safety class Class I
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Personal safety
11. Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use 

common sense when operating a power tool. Do 
not use a power tool while you are tired or under 
the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A 
moment of inattention while operating power tools 
may result in serious personal injury.

12. Use personal protective equipment. Always wear 
eye protection. Protective equipment such as dust 
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing 
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce 
personal injuries. 

13. Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch 
is in the off-position before connecting to power 
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying 
the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on the 
switch or energising power tools that have the switch 
on invites accidents. 

14. Remove any adjusting key or wrench before 
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left 
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result 
in personal injury.

15. Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and 
balance at all times. This enables better control of 
the power tool in unexpected situations.

16. Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or 
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing, and gloves 
away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or 
long hair can be caught in moving parts.

17. If devices are provided for the connection of dust 
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these 
are connected and properly used. Use of dust 
collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

Power tool use and care
18. Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power 

tool for your application. The correct power tool will 
do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was 
designed.

19. Do not use the power tool if the switch does not 
turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be 
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be 
repaired.

20. Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or 
the battery pack from the power tool before 
making any adjustments, changing accessories, 
or storing power tools. Such preventive safety 
measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool 
accidentally.

21. Store idle power tools out of the reach of children 
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the 
power tool or these instructions to operate the 
power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands 
of untrained users.

22. Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or 
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and 
any other condition that may affect the power 
tool’s operation. If damaged, have the power tool 
repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by 
poorly maintained power tools.

23. Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly 
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are 
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

24. Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. 
in accordance with these instructions, taking into 
account the working conditions and the work to 
be performed. Use of the power tool for operations 
different from those intended could result in a 
hazardous situation.

Service
25. Have your power tool serviced by a qualified 

repair person using only identical replacement 
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power tool 
is maintained.

26. Follow instruction for lubricating and changing 
accessories.

27. Keep handles dry, clean and free from oil and 
grease.

GEB099-1

HAMMER DRILL SAFETY 
WARNINGS
1. Wear ear protectors when impact drilling. 

Exposure to noise can cause hearing loss.
2. Use auxiliary handle(s), if supplied with the tool. 

Loss of control can cause personal injury.
3. Always be sure you have a firm footing.

Be sure no one is below when using the tool in 
high locations.

4. Hold the tool firmly with both hands. 
5. Keep hands away from rotating parts.
6. Do not leave the tool running. Operate the tool 

only when hand-held.
7. Do not touch the bit or the workpiece immediately 

after operation; they may be extremely hot and 
could burn your skin.

8. Some material contains chemicals which may be 
toxic. Take caution to prevent dust inhalation and 
skin contact. Follow material supplier safety data.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
WARNING:

DO NOT let comfort or familiarity with product (gained 
from repeated use) replace strict adherence to safety 
rules for the subject product. MISUSE or failure to 
follow the safety rules stated in this instruction 
manual may cause serious personal injury.

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
CAUTION:

• Always be sure that the tool is switched off and 
unplugged before adjusting or checking function on the 
tool.

Switch action (Fig. 1)
CAUTION:

• Before plugging in the tool, always check to see that 
the switch trigger actuates properly and returns to the 
“OFF” position when released.

• Switch can be locked in “ON” position for ease of 
operator comfort during extended use. Apply caution 
when locking tool in “ON” position and maintain firm 
grasp on tool.
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To start the tool, simply pull the switch trigger. Release the 
switch trigger to stop.
For continuous operation, pull the switch trigger and then 
push in the lock button.
To stop the tool from the locked position, pull the switch 
trigger fully, then release it.

Selecting the action mode
Rotation with hammering (Fig. 2):
For drilling in concrete, granite, tile, etc., move the change 
lever to the  position.
Be sure to use concrete and masonry drilling bit.

Rotation only (Fig. 3):
For drilling in wood, metal or plastic metals, move change 
lever to the  position.
Use a conventional bit for drilling in wood or metal.

ASSEMBLY
CAUTION:

• Always be sure that the tool is switched off and 
unplugged before carrying out any work on the tool.

Installing side grip (auxiliary handle) 
(Fig. 4)
To install the side grip, fit the teeth on the side grip into the 
grooves on the tool. Then tighten the wing nut securely.
The position of the side grip can be changed in 30° 
increments. Simply loosen the wing nut and slip out the 
side grip teeth from the grooves on the tool. Swing the 
side grip to the desired position and then slip the side grip 
teeth back into the grooves on the tool. Then tighten the 
wing nut securely.

Installing or removing drill bit (Fig. 5)
To install the bit, place it in the chuck as far as it will go. 
Tighten the chuck by hand. Place the chuck key in each of 
the three holes and tighten clockwise. Be sure to tighten 
all three chuck holes evenly.
To remove the bit, turn the chuck key counterclockwise in 
just one hole, then loosen the chuck by hand.
After using the chuck key, be sure to return it to the 
original position.

Depth gauge (Fig. 6)
Loosen the wing bolt and adjust the depth gauge to the 
desired depth. After adjusting, tighten the wing bolt.

OPERATION
CAUTION:

• Always use the side grip (auxiliary handle) and firmly 
hold the tool by both side grip and switch handle during 
operations.

Hammer drilling operation (Fig. 7)
Position the bit at the desired location for the hole, then 
pull the switch trigger. Do not force the tool. Light pressure 
gives best results. Keep the tool in position and prevent it 
from slipping away from the hole.
Do not apply more pressure when the hole becomes 
clogged with chips or particles. Instead, run the tool at an 

idle, then remove the bit partially from the hole. By 
repeating this several times, the hole will be cleaned out.

Drilling operation
Drilling in wood
When drilling in wood, the best results are obtained with 
wood drills equipped with a guide screw. The guide screw 
makes drilling easier by pulling the bit into the workpiece.

Drilling in metal
To prevent the bit from slipping when starting a hole, make 
an indentation with a center-punch and hammer at the 
point to be drilled. Place the point of the bit in the 
indentation and start drilling.
Use a cutting lubricant when drilling metals. The 
exceptions are iron and brass which should be drilled dry.

CAUTION:
• Pressing excessively on the tool will not speed up the 

drilling. In fact, this excessive pressure will only serve 
to damage the tip of your bit, decrease the tool 
performance and shorten the service life of the tool.

• There is a tremendous force exerted on the tool/bit at 
the time of hole break through. Hold the tool firmly and 
exert care when the bit begins to break through the 
workpiece.

• A stuck bit can be removed simply by setting the 
reversing switch to reverse rotation in order to back 
out. However, the tool may back out abruptly if you do 
not hold it firmly.

• Always secure small workpieces in a vise or similar 
hold-down device.

MAINTENANCE
CAUTION:

• Always be sure that the tool is switched off and 
unplugged before attempting to perform inspection or 
maintenance.

• Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner, alcohol or the 
like. Discoloration, deformation or cracks may result.

To maintain product SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs, 
carbon brush inspection and replacement, any other 
maintenance or adjustment should be performed by 
Makita Authorized Service Centers, always using Makita 
replacement parts.
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中文简体
一般外观说明

规格

• 由于研发计划将持续进行，生产者保留变更规格不另行通知之权利。
• 规格可能因销往国家之不同而异。
• 重量符合 EPTA-Procedure 01/2003

END224-1

符号
以下显示本设备使用的符号。在使用工具之
前请务必理解其含义。

 ...阅读使用说明书。

ENE039-1
用途
本工具用于在砖块、混凝土和石头中的冲击
钻孔以及在木材、金属、陶瓷和塑料中的无
冲击钻孔。

ENF001-1
电源
本工具只可连接电压与铭牌所示电压相同的
电源，且仅可使用单相交流电源。本工具在
使用期间应接地，以保护操作者免受电击。
只能使用带有三芯接地插头的三芯延长线，
以及适合本工具插头的三孔插座。

GEA005-3

电动工具一般安全警告

警告！请通读所有的安全警告和所有的说
明事项。若不遵循警告和说明事项，可能导
致触电、起火和／或严重的人身伤害。

请保留所有的警告和说明事
项，以备日后参考。

警告中所说的 “ 电动工具 ” 指用电源（接线
式）或电池（充电式）驱动的电动工具。

工作区域安全事项
1. 保持工作区域清洁，照明情况良好。混乱

或黑暗的工作区域容易导致意外情况发
生。

2. 请勿在易爆环境，如有可燃性液体、气体
或粉尘的环境下操作电动工具。电动工具
产生的火花可能会引燃粉尘或气体。

3. 操作电动工具时请远离儿童和旁观者。操
作时分心会使您无法正常控制工具。

电气安全事项
4. 电动工具的插头必须与插座相匹配。切勿

以任何方式对插头进行改装。请勿将任何
适配器插头用于接地的电动工具。未经改
装的插头和相匹配的插座可降低触电风
险。

5. 请避免与接地的表面如管子、散热器、炉
灶以及冰箱等进行身体接触。如果您的身
体接地，将会增加触电的风险。

6. 请勿将电动工具暴露在雨水或潮湿的环境
中。电动工具进水将增加触电的风险。

1. 开关扳机
2. 锁定按钮
3. 变换杆

4. 蝶形螺母
5. 拧紧
6. 卡盘键

7. 深度规

型号 8416

性能

混凝土 16 mm
金属 13 mm
木材 24 mm

空载速度（r/min） 1,400
每分钟锤击数 21,000

总长度 351 mm
净重 2.7 kg

安全等级 等级 I
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7. 请勿滥用导线。切勿用导线拖拽工具或拔
下电动工具的插头。避免使导线受热、沾
染油脂，碰到尖锐的边缘或运动部件。破
损或缠绕的导线会增加触电的风险。

8. 在室外操作电动工具时，请使用户外专用
的延长线。使用户外专用的导线可降低触
电风险。

9. 如果必须要在潮湿的场所操作电动工具
时，请使用带剩余电流装置（RCD）保护
功能的电源。使用 RCD 可降低触电风险。 

10.始终建议通过额定剩余电流为 30 mA 或以
下的 RCD 来使用电源。

人身安全注意事项
11.操作电动工具时请保持警惕，注意您的操

作，并运用常识。请勿在疲惫或麻醉品、
酒精或其他药物作用影响下操作电动工
具。在操作电动工具期间分心可能会导致
严重的人身伤害。

12.请使用个人劳防用品。请务必佩带安全眼
镜。正确使用防尘面罩、防滑安全鞋、硬
质帽子或耳罩等劳防用品可减少人身伤害
的危险。 

13.防止意外启动。在连接至电源和／或电池
组，拿起或搬运工具之前，请确保开关处
于关闭位置。搬运工具时手指放在开关上
或者在开关打开的情况下给工具通电会导
致意外情况发生。 

14.在启动工具之前请取下所有的调节钥匙或
扳手。如果工具的旋转部件上留有扳手或
调节钥匙，可能会导致人身伤害。

15.操作时手不要伸得太长。操作时请双脚站
稳，始终保持平衡。这样可在意外情况下
较好地控制工具。

16.着装适当。不要穿宽松衣服或佩戴饰品。
勿使您的头发、衣服和手套靠近运动部
件。宽松衣服、佩饰或长发可能会卷入运
动部件中。

17.如果提供了与除尘和集尘设备连接用的装
置，请确保将其正确连接和使用。使用集
尘设备可减少与粉尘有关的危害。

电动工具的使用和保养
18.不要强力按压电动工具。根据用途使用正

确的电动工具。使用工具时不可超出其设
计额定值，这样才能更好、更安全地完成
作业。

19.如果工具的开关无法使工具开启和关闭，
则请勿使用该工具。无法通过开关控制的
电动工具非常危险，必须进行维修。

20.在进行任何调节、更换附件或存放电动工
具之前，请将插头从电源上拔下，并且／
或将电池组从工具上取下。这种防护性的
安全措施可降低电动工具意外启动的风
险。

21.将闲置的电动工具存放于儿童无法触及之
处，并且不得让任何不熟悉工具或这些说
明事项的人员操作工具。电动工具在未经
训练的用户手中是危险的。

22.保养电动工具。检查运动部件是否调整到
位或卡住，检查零件破损情况和影响电动
工具运行的其他状况。如有损坏，应在使
用前修理好电动工具。许多事故是由维护
不良的电动工具引发的。

23.保持切割工具的锋利和清洁。保养良好，
具有锋利切边的切割工具不易粘连，并且
易于控制。

24.按照这些说明事项，根据作业条件和作业
特点来使用电动工具、附件和钻头等。将
电动工具用于除了这些设计用途以外的操
作时将导致意外情况发生。

维修服务
25.请将您的电动工具交由有资格的专业维修

人员处理，仅可使用与原部件相同的更换
部件。这样可确保工具的安全性。

26.根据说明进行润滑和更换附件。
27.保持手柄干燥、清洁，无油污和润滑脂。

GEB099-1

冲击电钻使用安全警告

1. 冲击钻孔时请佩带耳罩。噪音会损伤听
力。

2. 如果本工具附有辅助手柄，请使用辅助手
柄。失控会造成人身伤害。

3. 请务必确保立足稳固。
在高处使用工具时确保下方无人。

4. 需用双手握紧工具。 
5. 手应远离旋转的部件。
6. 运行中的工具不可离手放置。只可在手握

工具的情况下操作工具。
7. 操作之后，请勿立刻触摸钻头或工件，因

为它们可能会非常烫而导致烫伤皮肤。
8. 某些材料含有有毒化学物质。小心不要吸

入粉尘，并避免皮肤接触。遵循材料供应
商的安全提示。

请保留此说明书。
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警告：
请勿为图方便或因对产品足够熟悉（由于重
复使用而获得的经验）而不严格遵循相关产
品安全规则。使用不当或不遵循使用说明书
中的安全规则会导致严重的人身伤害。

功能描述

小心：
• 在调节或检查工具功能之前，请务必关闭
工具电源开关并拔下电源插头。

开关操作（图片 1）
小心：

• 插上工具电源插头之前，请务必确认开关
扳机能够正常工作，松开时能回到 “OFF”
（关闭）位置。

• 长时间使用时，可将开关锁定在 “ON”（开
启）位置，使操作更加舒适。将工具锁定
在 “ON”（开启）位置时请小心，务必牢固
抓握工具。

启动工具时，只要扣动开关扳机即可。松开
开关扳机，工具即停止。
连续操作时，扣动开关扳机并按下锁定按钮。
要从锁定位置停止工具时，可将开关扳机扣
到底，然后松开。

选择动作模式

旋转并冲击（图片 2）：
对混凝土、花岗岩、砖瓦等材料进行钻孔时，
请将变换杆移动至 位置。
务必使用混凝土和石材钻头。

仅旋转（图片 3）：
在木材、金属或塑料金属上钻孔时，请将变
换杆移动至 位置。
在木材或金属上钻孔时，请使用传统钻头。

装配

小心：
• 对工具进行任何操作前，请务必确认工具
已关闭且已拔下电源插头。

安装侧把手（辅助手柄）（图片 4）
安装侧把手时，请将侧把手的齿嵌入工具的
凹槽中。然后重新拧紧蝶形螺母。
侧把手位置可以以 30° 为增量变化。只需拧
松蝶形螺母，然后将侧把手的齿从工具凹槽
中滑出。再将侧把手摆动至所需位置，随后
将侧把手的齿重新滑入工具的凹槽内。然后
重新拧紧蝶形螺母。

钻头的安装或拆卸（图片 5）
安装钻头时，应将钻头装入卡盘，尽量将其
推到底。用手旋紧卡盘。将卡盘键依次放入
三个孔中并顺时针旋紧。请务必均匀旋紧三
个卡盘孔。
拆下钻头时，将卡盘键插入一个孔中并逆时
针旋转，然后用手拧松卡盘。
用完卡盘键后，请务必将其放回原位。

深度规（图片 6）
旋松蝶形螺栓，然后将深度规调节至所需深
度。完成调节后，拧紧蝶形螺栓。

操作

小心：
• 操作期间，请务必使用侧把手（辅助手
柄），同时抓牢侧把手和开关手柄以紧紧
握住工具。

冲击钻孔操作（图片 7）
将钻头对准孔的适当位置，然后扣动开关扳
机。不要强力按压工具。最好轻轻按压。保
持工具定位正确，防止工具偏离孔位。
当钻孔被碎屑或碎片堵塞时，切勿过度用力。
相反，请怠速旋转工具，然后逐渐从孔中取
出钻头。重复此操作数次之后，钻孔将被清
理干净。

钻孔操作

在木材上钻孔
在木材上钻孔时，使用带有前导螺丝的木材
用钻头将获得最佳效果。这种前导螺丝通过
将钻头拉入工件内，可使钻孔操作更加轻松。

在金属上钻孔
开始钻孔时，为了防止钻头打滑，可用一尖
冲头和锤子在金属板上想要钻孔的地方打一
痕记。将钻头尖端放入凹痕，然后开始钻孔。
在金属上钻孔时，请使用切割油。但在铁和
铜材料上钻孔时应干钻。

小心：
• 过分用力按压工具并不会提高钻孔效率。
事实上，过大的压力只会损坏钻头尖，降
低工具性能，缩短工具使用寿命。

• 在孔钻通时，会在工具／钻头上产生极大
的力。钻头即将钻穿工件时需握紧工具，
注意力集中。

• 取出卡住的钻头时，只需将反转开关设为
反向旋转便可退出工具。但如果不紧紧握
住工具，工具可能突然退出。
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• 请务必用虎钳或类似夹紧装置来固定小型
工件。

保养

小心：
• 检查或保养工具之前，请务必关闭工具电
源开关并拔下插头。

• 切勿使用汽油、苯、稀释剂、酒精或类似
物品清洁工具。否则可能会导致工具变色、
变形或出现裂缝。

为了保证产品的安全性与可靠性，任何维修、
碳刷检查和更换、或其它维修保养、调节工
作需由 Makita （牧田）授权服务中心完成。
务必使用 Makita （牧田）的替换部件。
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BAHASA INDONESIA
Penjelasan tampilan keseluruhan

SPESIFIKASI

• Karena kesinambungan program penelitian dan pengembangan kami, spesifikasi yang disebutkan di sini dapat 
berubah tanpa pemberitahuan.

• Spesifikasi dapat berbeda dari satu negara ke negara lainnya.
• Berat menurut Prosedur EPTA 01/2003

END224-1
Simbol
Berikut ini adalah simbol-simbol yang digunakan pada 
peralatan ini. Pastikan Anda mengerti makna masing-
masing simbol sebelum menggunakan alat.

 .... Baca petunjuk penggunaan.

ENE039-1
Penggunaan
Mesin ini digunakan untuk membor kejut batu bata, beton 
dan batu serta juga untuk membor tanpa kejut kayu, 
logam, keramik dan plastik.

ENF001-1
Pasokan daya
Mesin harus terhubung dengan pasokan daya listrik yang 
bervoltase sama dengan yang tertera pada pelat nama, 
dan hanya dapat dijalankan dengan listrik AC fase 
tunggal. Mesin ini harus terarde (dibumikan) ketika 
digunakan untuk melindungi operator dari sengatan listrik. 
Gunakan hanya kabel ekstensi tiga-kawat yang 
mempunyai steker tipe pengardean tiga-kaki dan stop 
kontak tiga-kutub yang bisa dimasuki steker mesin.

GEA005-3

Peringatan Keselamatan Umum 
Mesin Listrik

PERINGATAN! Bacalah semua peringatan 
keselamatan dan semua petunjuk. Kelalaian mematuhi 
peringatan dan petunjuk dapat menyebabkan sengatan 
listrik, kebakaran dan/atau cedera serius.

Simpanlah semua peringatan dan 
petunjuk untuk acuan di masa 
depan.
Istilah “mesin listrik” dalam semua peringatan mengacu 
pada mesin listrik yang dijalankan dengan sumber listrik 
jala-jala (berkabel) atau baterai (tanpa kabel).

Keselamatan tempat kerja
1. Jaga tempat kerja selalu bersih dan 

berpenerangan cukup. Tempat kerja yang 
berantakan dan gelap mengundang kecelakaan.

2. Jangan gunakan mesin listrik dalam lingkungan 
yang mudah meledak, misalnya jika ada cairan, 
gas, atau debu yang mudah menyala. Mesin listrik 
menimbulkan bunga api yang dapat menyalakan debu 
atau uap tersebut.

3. Jauhkan anak-anak dan orang lain saat 
menggunakan mesin listrik. Bila perhatian terpecah, 
anda dapat kehilangan kendali.

Keamanan kelistrikan
4. Steker mesin listrik harus cocok dengan 

stopkontak. Jangan sekali-kali mengubah steker 
dengan cara apa pun. Jangan menggunakan 
steker adaptor dengan mesin listrik berarde 
(dibumikan). Steker yang tidak diubah dan 
stopkontak yang cocok akan mengurangi risiko 
sengatan listrik.

5. Hindari sentuhan tubuh dengan permukaan 
berarde atau yang dibumikan seperti pipa, 
radiator, kompor, dan kulkas. Risiko sengatan listrik 
bertambah jika tubuh Anda terbumikan atau terarde.

6. Jangan membiarkan mesin listrik kehujanan atau 
kebasahan. Air yang masuk ke dalam mesin listrik 
akan meningkatkan risiko sengatan listrik.

1. Saklar pemicu
2. Tombol kunci
3. Tuas pengubah

4. Mur kupu-kupu
5. Kencangkan
6. Kunci cekam

7. Pengukur kedalaman

Model 8416

Kapasitas
Beton 16 mm
Logam 13 mm
Kayu 24 mm

Kecepatan tanpa beban (min-1) 1.400
Hembusan per menit 21.000
Panjang keseluruhan 351 mm

Berat bersih 2,7 kg
Kelas keamanan Kelas I
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7. Jangan menyalahgunakan kabel. Jangan sekali-
kali menggunakan kabel untuk membawa, 
menarik, atau mencabut mesin listrik dari 
stopkontak. Jauhkan kabel dari panas, minyak, 
tepian tajam, atau bagian yang bergerak. Kabel 
yang rusak atau kusut memperbesar risiko sengatan 
listrik.

8. Bila menggunakan mesin listrik di luar ruangan, 
gunakan kabel ekstensi yang sesuai untuk 
penggunaan di luar ruangan. Penggunaan kabel 
yang sesuai untuk penggunaan luar ruangan 
mengurangi risiko sengatan listrik.

9. Jika mengoperasikan mesin listrik di lokasi 
lembap tidak terhindarkan, gunakan pasokan daya 
yang dilindungi peranti imbasan arus (residual 
current device - RCD). Penggunaan RCD 
mengurangi risiko sengatan listrik.

10. Penggunaan pasokan daya melalui RCD dengan 
kapasitas arus sisa 30 mA atau kurang selalu 
dianjurkan.

Keselamatan diri
11. Jaga kewaspadaan, perhatikan pekerjaan Anda 

dan gunakan akal sehat bila menggunakan mesin 
listrik. Jangan menggunakan mesin listrik saat 
Anda lelah atau di bawah pengaruh obat bius, 
alkohol, atau obat. Sekejap saja lalai saat 
menggunakan mesin listrik dapat menyebabkan 
cedera diri yang serius.

12. Gunakan alat pelindung diri. Selalu gunakan 
pelindung mata. Peralatan pelindung seperti masker 
debu, sepatu pengaman anti-selip, helm pengaman, 
atau pelindung telinga yang digunakan untuk kondisi 
yang sesuai akan mengurangi risiko cedera diri.

13. Cegah penyalaan yang tidak disengaja. Pastikan 
bahwa sakelar berada dalam posisi mati (off) 
sebelum menghubungkan mesin ke sumber daya 
dan/atau baterai, atau mengangkat atau 
membawanya. Membawa mesin listrik dengan jari 
Anda pada sakelarnya atau mengalirkan listrik pada 
mesin listrik yang sakelarnya hidup (on) akan 
mengundang kecelakaan.

14. Lepaskan kunci-kunci penyetel sebelum 
menghidupkan mesin listrik. Kunci-kunci yang 
masih terpasang pada bagian mesin listrik yang 
berputar dapat menyebabkan cedera.

15. Jangan meraih terlalu jauh. Jagalah pijakan dan 
keseimbangan sepanjang waktu. Hal ini 
memungkinkan kendali yang lebih baik atas mesin 
listrik dalam situasi yang tidak diharapkan.

16. Kenakan pakaian dengan baik. Jangan memakai 
pakaian yang kedodoran atau perhiasan. Jaga 
jarak antara rambut, pakaian, dan sarung tangan 
Anda dengan bagian mesin yang bergerak. 
Pakaian kedodoran, perhiasan, atau rambut panjang 
dapat tersangkut pada bagian yang bergerak. 

17. Jika tersedia fasilitas untuk menghisap dan 
mengumpulkan debu, pastikan fasilitas tersebut 
terhubung listrik dan digunakan dengan baik. 
Penggunaan pembersih debu dapat mengurangi 
bahaya yang terkait dengan debu.

Penggunaan dan pemeliharaan mesin listrik
18. Jangan memaksa mesin listrik. Gunakan mesin 

listrik yang tepat untuk keperluan Anda. Mesin 
listrik yang tepat akan menuntaskan pekerjaan 
dengan lebih baik dan aman pada kecepatan sesuai 
rancangannya.

19. Jangan gunakan mesin listrik jika sakelar tidak 
dapat menyalakan dan mematikannya. Mesin listrik 
yang tidak dapat dikendalikan dengan sakelarnya 
adalah berbahaya dan harus diperbaiki.

20. Cabut steker dari sumber listrik dan/atau baterai 
dari mesin listrik sebelum melakukan penyetelan, 
penggantian aksesori, atau menyimpan mesin 
listrik. Langkah keselamatan preventif tersebut 
mengurangi risiko hidupnya mesin secara tak 
sengaja.

21. Simpan mesin listrik jauh dari jangkauan anak-
anak dan jangan biarkan orang yang tidak paham 
mengenai mesin listrik tersebut atau petunjuk ini 
menggunakan mesin listrik. Mesin listrik sangat 
berbahaya di tangan pengguna yang tak terlatih.

22. Rawatlah mesin listrik. Periksa apakah ada bagian 
bergerak yang tidak lurus atau macet, bagian yang 
pecah dan kondisi lain yang dapat mempengaruhi 
penggunaan mesin listrik. Jika rusak, perbaiki 
dahulu mesin listrik sebelum digunakan. Banyak 
kecelakaan disebabkan oleh kurangnya pemeliharaan 
mesin listrik.

23. Jaga agar mesin pemotong tetap tajam dan bersih. 
Mesin pemotong yang terawat baik dengan mata 
pemotong yang tajam tidak mudah macet dan lebih 
mudah dikendalikan.

24. Gunakan mesin listrik, aksesori, dan mata mesin, 
dll. sesuai dengan petunjuk ini, dengan 
memperhitungkan kondisi kerja dan jenis 
pekerjaan yang dilakukan. Penggunaan mesin listrik 
untuk penggunaan yang lain dari peruntukan dapat 
menimbulkan situasi berbahaya.

Servis
25. Berikan mesin listrik untuk diperbaiki hanya 

kepada oleh teknisi yang berkualifikasi dengan 
menggunakan hanya suku cadang pengganti yang 
serupa. Hal ini akan menjamin terjaganya keamanan 
mesin listrik.

26. Patuhi petunjuk pelumasan dan penggantian 
aksesori.

27. Jagalah agar gagang kering, bersih, dan bebas 
dari minyak dan gemuk.

GEB099-1

PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN 
BOR PALU
1. Kenakan pelindung telinga saat melakukan 

pengeboran tumbuk (impact drilling). Terpaan 
kebisingan dapat menyebabkan hilangnya 
pendengaran.

2. Gunakan gagang tambahan, jika disertakan 
bersama mesin ini. Kehilangan kendali dapat 
menyebabkan cedera.

3. Selalu pastikan Anda berdiri di atas alas yang 
kuat.
Pastikan tidak ada orang di bawahnya bila Anda 
menggunakan mesin di tempat tinggi.
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4. Pegang mesin kuat-kuat dengan kedua tangan. 
5. Jauhkan tangan dari bagian yang berputar.
6. Jangan tinggalkan mesin dalam keadaan hidup. 

Jalankan mesin hanya ketika digenggam tangan.
7. Jangan menyentuh mata mesin atau benda kerja 

segera setelah pengoperasian; suhunya mungkin 
masih sangat panas dan dapat membakar kulit 
Anda.

8. Bahan tertentu mengandung zat kimia yang 
mungkin beracun. Hindari menghirup debu dan 
persentuhan dengan kulit. Ikuti data keselamatan 
bahan dari pemasok.

SIMPAN PETUNJUK INI.
PERINGATAN:

JANGAN biarkan kenyamanan atau terbiasanya Anda 
dengan produk (karena penggunaan berulang) 
menggantikan kepatuhan yang ketat terhadap aturan 
keselamatan untuk produk yang terkait. 
PENYALAHGUNAAN atau kelalaian mematuhi kaidah 
keselamatan yang tertera dalam petunjuk ini dapat 
menyebabkan cedera badan serius.

DESKRIPSI FUNGSI
PERHATIAN:

• Selalu pastikan bahwa mesin dalam keadaan mati dan 
steker tercabut sebelum menyetel atau memeriksa 
kerja mesin.

Kerja saklar (Gb. 1)
PERHATIAN:

• Sebelum memasukkan steker, selalu periksa apakah 
picu saklar berfungsi dengan baik dan kembali ke 
posisi “OFF” saat dilepas.

• Saklar bisa dikunci dalam posisi “ON” untuk memberi 
kenyamanan pada operator selama penggunaan terus-
menerus. Selalu berhati-hati ketika mengunci mesin 
dalam posisi “ON” dan pegang mesin kuat-kuat.

Untuk menjalankan mesin, cukup tarik picu saklarnya. 
Lepaskan picu saklar untuk berhenti.
Untuk penggunaan terus menerus, tarik picu saklar lalu 
tekan tombol kunci.
Untuk membebaskan posisi terkunci, tarik picu saklar 
sampai penuh, lalu lepaskan.

Memilih mode kerja
Putaran dengan getar (Gb. 2):
Untuk mengebor beton, granit, ubin, dsb., gerakkan tuas 
pengubah ke posisi .
Pastikan Anda menggunakan mata bor beton dan 
tembok.

Putaran saja (Gb. 3):
Untuk mengebor bahan kayu, logam atau plastik, 
gerakkan tuas pengubah ke posisi .
Gunakan mata mesin konvensional untuk mengebor kayu 
atau logam.

PERAKITAN
PERHATIAN:

• Selalu pastikan bahwa mesin dalam keadaan mati dan 
steker tercabut sebelum melakukan pekerjaan apapun 
pada mesin.

Cara memasang gagang sisi (pegangan 
tambahan) (Gb. 4)
Untuk memasang gagang sisi, posisikan gigi-gigi pada 
gagang sisi tepat berada di dalam alur-alur pada mesin. 
Kemudian kencangkan mur kupu-kupu.
Posisi gagang sisi bisa diubah dalam inkremen 30°. 
Cukup kendurkan mur kupu-kupunya dan geser gigi-gigi 
gagang sisi keluar dari alur-alur pada mesin. Putar 
gagang sisi ke posisi yang diinginkan dan kemudian 
geser gigi-gigi gagang sisi kembali ke dalam alur-alur 
pada mesin. Kemudian kencangkan mur kupu-kupu.

Memasang atau melepas mata bor (Gb. 5)
Untuk memasang mata bor, masukkan mata bor ke dalam 
cekam sedalam mungkin. Kencangkan cekam dengan 
tangan. Masukkan kunci cuk ke dalam tiga lubang yang 
ada dan kencangkan searah jarum jam. Pastikan ketiga 
lubang cekam dikencangkan secara seragam.
Untuk melepas mata bor, putar kunci cekam berlawanan 
arah jarum jam pada satu lubang saja, lalu bebaskan 
mata bor dengan tangan.
Setelah menggunakan kunci cekam, pastikan untuk 
mengembalikannya ke posisi semula.

Pengukur kedalaman (Gb. 6)
Kendurkan baut kupu-kupu dan setel pengukur 
kedalaman pada kedalaman yang diinginkan. Setelah 
penyetelan, kencangkan baut kupu-kupunya.

PENGGUNAAN
PERHATIAN:

• Selalu gunakan gagang sisi (pegangan tambahan) dan 
pegang mesin kuat-kuat pada kedua gagang sisi dan 
pegangan saklar selama penggunaan.

Cara pengoperasian bor getar (Gb. 7)
Posisikan mata mesin pada lokasi yang diinginkan untuk 
membuat lubang, kemudian tarik picu saklarnya. Jangan 
memaksa mesin listrik. Tekanan yang ringan akan 
memberi hasil yang terbaik. Jaga posisi mesin dan cegah 
agar tidak selip dari lubang.
Jangan menambah tekanan bila lubang dipenuhi geram-
geram atau partikel. Tetapi, nyalakan mesin tanpa 
putaran, lalu angkat mata mesin sedikit dari lubang. 
Dengan mengulanginya beberapa kali, lubang akan 
bersih.

Pekerjaan pengeboran
Mengebor kayu
Bila mengebor kayu, hasil terbaik didapat dengan mata 
bor kayu yang dilengkapi sekrup pemandu. Sekrup 
pemandu mempermudah pengeboran dengan menarik 
mata bor ke dalam benda kerja.
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Mengebor logam
Untuk mencegah mata bor selip ketika mulai membuat 
lubang, buatlah takik dengan penitik lalu palu pada titik 
yang akan dilubangi. Letakkan ujung mata bor pada takik 
dan mulailah membor.
Gunakan cairan pendingin saat mengebor logam. 
Pengecualian untuk besi dan kuningan yang harus dibor 
kering.

PERHATIAN:
• Menekan mesin secara berlebihan tidak akan 

mempercepat pengeboran. Bahkan, tekanan yang 
berlebihan hanya akan merusak mata bor Anda, 
mengurangi kinerja mesin dan memperpendek usia 
mesin.

• Akan timbul gaya yang sangat kuat pada mesin/mata 
bor saat menembus lubang. Pegang mesin dengan 
kuat dan berhati-hatilah saat mata bor menembus 
benda kerja.

• Mata bor yang macet dapat dicabut dengan menyetel 
saklar pembalik arah agar mesin berputar berlawanan 
arah untuk mundur. Tetapi, mesin bisa saja mundur 
mendadak jika Anda tidak memegangnya dengan kuat.

• Tahan benda kerja berukuran kecil dengan penjepit 
atau alat penahan lain.

PERAWATAN
PERHATIAN:

• Selalu pastikan bahwa mesin dimatikan dan steker 
dicabut sebelum melakukan pemeriksaan atau 
perawatan.

• Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan bensin, tiner, alkohol, 
atau bahan sejenisnya. Penggunaan bahan demikian 
dapat menyebabkan perubahan warna, perubahan 
bentuk atau timbulnya retakan.

Untuk menjaga KEAMANAN dan KEANDALAN mesin, 
perbaikan, pemeriksaan dan penggantian sikat karbon, 
serta perawatan atau penyetelan lain harus dilakukan 
oleh Pusat Layanan Resmi Makita, selalu gunakan suku 
cadang pengganti buatan Makita.
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TIẾNG VIỆT
Giải thích về hình vẽ tổng thể

THÔNG SỐ KỸ THUẬT

• Do chương trình nghiên cứu và phát triển liên tục của chúng tôi nên các thông số kỹ thuật trong đây có thể thay đổi mà 
không cần thông báo trước.

• Các thông số kỹ thuật có thể thay đổi tùy theo từng quốc gia.
• Khối lượng tùy theo Quy trình EPTA tháng 01/2003

END224-1
Ký hiệu
Phần dưới đây cho biết các ký hiệu được dùng cho thiết 
bị. Đảm bảo rằng bạn hiểu rõ ý nghĩa của các ký hiệu này 
trước khi sử dụng.

 .... Đọc tài liệu hướng dẫn.

ENE039-1
Mục đích sử dụng
Dụng cụ này được thiết kế cho việc khoan đóng vào gạch, 
bê-tông, đá cũng như cho việc khoan không cần đóng vào 
gỗ, kim loại, gốm và nhựa.

ENF001-1
Nguồn cấp điện
Dụng cụ này chỉ được nối với nguồn cấp điện có điện áp 
giống như đã chỉ ra trên biển tên và chỉ có thể được vận 
hành trên nguồn điện AC mt pha. Dụng cụ này cần phải 
được nối đất trong lúc sử dụng để đảm bảo người vận 
hành không bị điên giật. Chỉ sử dụng các dây điện nối dài 
loại ba lõi với các phích cắm loại ba chấu có tiếp đất và 
các ổ cắm điện ba chấu dùng cho phích cắm của dụng cụ.

GEA005-3

Cảnh báo An toàn Chung dành 
cho Dụng cụ Máy

CẢNH BÁO! Đọc tất cả các cảnh báo an toàn và 
hướng dẫn. Việc không tuân theo các cảnh báo và 
hướng dẫn có thể dẫn đến điện giật, hoả hoạn và/hoặc 
thương tích nghiêm trọng.

Lưu giữ tất cả cảnh báo và hướng 
dẫn để tham khảo sau này.
Thuật ngữ “dụng cụ máy” trong các cảnh báo đề cập đến 
dụng cụ máy (có dây) được vận hành bằng nguồn điện 

chính hoặc dụng cụ máy (không dây) được vận hành 
bằng pin của bạn.

An toàn tại nơi làm việc
1. Giữ nơi làm việc sạch sẽ và có đủ ánh sáng. Nơi 

làm việc bừa bộn hoặc tối thường dễ gây ra tai nạn.
2. Không vận hành dụng cụ máy trong môi trường 

cháy nổ, ví dụ như môi trường có sự hiện diện 
của các chất lỏng, khí hoặc bụi dễ cháy. Các dụng 
cụ máy tạo tia lửa điện có thể làm bụi hoặc khí bốc 
cháy.

3. Giữ trẻ em và người ngoài tránh xa nơi làm việc 
khi đang vận hành dụng cụ máy. Sự xao lãng có thể 
khiến bạn mất khả năng kiểm soát.

An toàn về điện
4. Phích cắm của dụng cụ máy phải khớp với ổ cắm. 

Không bao giờ được sửa đổi phích cắm theo bất 
kỳ cách nào. Không sử dụng bất kỳ phích chuyển 
đổi nào với các dụng cụ máy được nối đất (tiếp 
đất). Các phích cắm còn nguyên vẹn và ổ cắm phù 
hợp sẽ giảm nguy cơ điện giật.

5. Tránh để cơ thể tiếp xúc với các bề mặt nối đất 
hoặc tiếp đất như đường ống, bộ tản nhiệt, bếp ga 
và tủ lạnh. Nguy cơ bị điện giật sẽ tăng lên nếu cơ 
thể bạn được nối đất hoặc tiếp đất.

6. Không để dụng cụ máy tiếp xúc với mưa hoặc 
trong điều kiện ẩm ướt. Nước lọt vào dụng cụ máy 
sẽ làm tăng nguy cơ điện giật.

7. Không lạm dụng dây. Không bao giờ sử dụng dây 
để mang, kéo hoặc tháo phích cắm dụng cụ máy. 
Giữ dây tránh xa nguồn nhiệt, dầu, các mép sắc 
hoặc các bộ phận chuyển động. Dây bị hỏng hoặc 
bị rối sẽ làm tăng nguy cơ điện giật.

8. Khi vận hành dụng cụ máy ngoài trời, hãy sử 
dụng dây kéo dài phù hợp cho việc sử dụng ngoài 
trời. Việc dùng dây phù hợp cho việc sử dụng ngoài 
trời sẽ giảm nguy cơ điện giật.

9. Nếu bắt buộc phải vận hành dụng cụ máy ở nơi 
ẩm ướt, hãy sử dụng nguồn cấp điện được bảo vệ 

1. Cần khởi động công tắc
2. Nút khóa
3. Cần thay đổi

4. Ốc tai vặn
5. Vặn chặt
6. Khóa ngàm

7. Thanh đo sâu

Kiểu 8416

Công suất
Bê-tông 16 mm
Kim loại 13 mm

Gỗ 24 mm
Tốc độ không tải (phút-1) 1.400

Số nhát mỗi phút 21.000
Chiều dài tổng thể 351 mm

Khối lượng tịnh 2,7 kg
Cấp độ an toàn Cấp I
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bằng thiết bị ngắt dòng điện rò (RCD). Việc sử 
dụng RCD sẽ giảm nguy cơ điện giật.

10. Chúng tôi luôn khuyên bạn sử dụng nguồn cấp 
điện qua thiết bị RCD có thể ngắt dòng điện dư 
định mức 30 mA hoặc thấp hơn.

An toàn cá nhân
11. Luôn tỉnh táo, quan sát những việc bạn đang làm 

và sử dụng những phán đoán theo kinh nghiệm 
khi vận hành dụng cụ máy. Không sử dụng dụng 
cụ máy khi bạn đang mệt mỏi hoặc chịu ảnh 
hưởng của ma tuý, rượu hay thuốc. Chỉ một 
khoảnh khắc không tập trung khi đang vận hành dụng 
cụ máy cũng có thể dẫn đến thương tích cá nhân 
nghiêm trọng.

12. Sử dụng thiết bị bảo hộ cá nhân. Luôn đeo thiết bị 
bảo vệ mắt. Các thiết bị bảo hộ như mặt nạ chống 
bụi, giày an toàn chống trượt, mũ bảo hộ hay thiết bị 
bảo vệ thính giác được sử dụng trong các điều kiện 
thích hợp sẽ giúp giảm thương tích cá nhân.

13. Tránh vô tình khởi động dụng cụ máy. Đảm bảo 
công tắc ở vị trí off (tắt) trước khi nối nguồn điện 
và/hoặc bộ pin, cầm hoặc mang dụng cụ máy. Việc 
mang dụng cụ máy khi đang đặt ngón tay ở vị trí công 
tắc hoặc cấp điện cho dụng cụ máy đang bật thường 
dễ gây ra tai nạn.

14. Tháo mọi khoá hoặc chìa vặn điều chỉnh trước khi 
bật dụng cụ máy. Việc chìa vặn hoặc khoá vẫn còn 
gắn vào bộ phận quay của dụng cụ máy có thể dẫn 
đến thương tích cá nhân.

15. Không với quá cao. Luôn giữ thăng bằng tốt và có 
chỗ để chân phù hợp. Điều này cho phép điều khiển 
dụng cụ máy tốt hơn trong những tình huống bất ngờ.

16. Ăn mặc phù hợp. Không mặc quần áo rộng hay 
đeo đồ trang sức. Giữ tóc, quần áo và găng tay 
tránh xa các bộ phận chuyển động. Quần áo rộng, 
đồ trang sức hay tóc dài có thể mắc vào các bộ phận 
chuyển động. 

17. Nếu các thiết bị được cung cấp để kết nối các thiết 
bị thu gom và hút bụi, hãy đảm bảo chúng được 
kết nối và sử dụng hợp lý. Việc sử dụng thiết bị thu 
gom bụi có thể làm giảm những mối nguy hiểm liên 
quan đến bụi.

Sử dụng và bảo quản dụng cụ máy
18. Không dùng lực đối với dụng cụ máy. Sử dụng 

đúng dụng cụ máy cho công việc của bạn. Sử 
dụng đúng dụng cụ máy sẽ giúp thực hiện công việc 
tốt hơn và an toàn hơn theo giá trị định mức được 
thiết kế của dụng cụ máy đó.

19. Không sử dụng dụng cụ máy nếu công tắc không 
bật và tắt được dụng cụ máy đó. Mọi dụng cụ máy 
không thể điều khiển được bằng công tắc đều rất 
nguy hiểm và cần được sửa chữa.

20. Rút phích cắm ra khỏi nguồn điện và/hoặc ngắt 
kết nối bộ pin khỏi dụng cụ máy trước khi thực 
hiện bất kỳ công việc điều chỉnh, thay đổi phụ 
tùng hay cất giữ dụng cụ máy nào. Những biện 
pháp an toàn phòng ngừa này sẽ giảm nguy cơ vô 
tình khởi động vô tình dụng cụ máy.

21. Cất giữ các dụng cụ máy không sử dụng ngoài 
tầm với của trẻ em và không cho bất kỳ người nào 
không có hiểu biết về dụng cụ máy hoặc các 
hướng dẫn này vận hành dụng cụ máy. Dụng cụ 

máy sẽ rất nguy hiểm nếu được sử dụng bởi những 
người dùng chưa qua đào tạo.

22. Bảo quản dụng cụ máy. Kiểm tra tình trạng lệch 
trục hoặc bó kẹp của các bộ phận chuyển động, 
hiện tượng nứt vỡ của các bộ phận và mọi tình 
trạng khác mà có thể ảnh hưởng đến hoạt động 
của dụng cụ máy. Nếu có hỏng hóc, hãy sửa chữa 
dụng cụ máy trước khi sử dụng. Nhiều tai nạn xảy 
ra là do không bảo quản tốt dụng cụ máy.

23. Luôn giữ cho dụng cụ cắt được sắc bén và sạch 
sẽ. Những dụng cụ cắt được bảo quản tốt có mép cắt 
sắc sẽ ít bị kẹt hơn và dễ điều khiển hơn.

24. Sử dụng dụng cụ máy, phụ tùng và đầu dụng cụ 
cắt, v.v... theo các hướng dẫn này, có tính đến điều 
kiện làm việc và công việc được thực hiện. Việc sử 
dụng dụng cụ máy cho các công việc khác với công 
việc dự định có thể gây nguy hiểm.

Bảo dưỡng
25. Để nhân viên sửa chữa đủ trình độ bảo dưỡng 

dụng cụ máy của bạn và chỉ sử dụng các bộ phận 
thay thế đồng nhất. Việc này sẽ đảm bảo duy trì 
được độ an toàn của dụng cụ máy.

26. Tuân theo hướng dẫn dành cho việc bôi trơn và 
thay phụ tùng.

27. Giữ tay cầm khô, sạch, không dính dầu và mỡ.

GEB099-1

CẢNH BÁO AN TOÀN DÀNH CHO 
KHOAN BÚA
1. Mang đồ bảo vệ tai khi khoan va chạm. Việc để tai 

tiếp xúc với tiếng ồn có thể gây giảm thính lực.
2. Sử dụng các tay cầm phụ nếu được cung cấp kèm 

theo dụng cụ. Việc mất khả năng kiểm soát có thể 
dẫn đến thương tích cá nhân.

3. Luôn đảm bảo bạn có chỗ đặt chân vững chắc.
Đảm bảo rằng không có ai ở bên dưới khi sử dụng 
dụng cụ ở trên cao.

4. Cầm chắc dụng cụ bằng cả hai tay. 
5. Giữ tay tránh xa các bộ phận quay.
6. Không để mặc dụng cụ hoạt động. Chỉ vận hành 

dụng cụ khi cầm trên tay.
7. Không chạm vào mũi khoan hay vật gia công ngay 

sau khi vận hành; chúng có thể rất nóng và có thể 
gây bỏng da.

8. Một số vật liệu có thể chứa hoá chất độc. Phải cẩn 
trọng tránh hít phải bụi và để tiếp xúc với da. Tuân 
theo dữ liệu an toàn của nhà cung cấp vật liệu.

LƯU GIỮ CÁC HƯỚNG DẪN NÀY.
CẢNH BÁO:

KHÔNG được để sự thoải mái hay quen thuộc với sản 
phẩm (có được do sử dụng nhiều lần) thay thế việc 
tuân thủ nghiêm ngặt các quy định về an toàn dành 
cho sản phẩm này. VIỆC DÙNG SAI hoặc không tuân 
theo các quy định về an toàn được nêu trong tài liệu 
hướng dẫn này có thể dẫn đến thương tích cá nhân 
nghiêm trọng.
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MÔ TẢ CHỨC NĂNG
CẨN TRỌNG:

• Phải luôn đảm bảo rằng dụng cụ đã được tắt điện và 
ngắt kết nối trước khi chỉnh sửa hoặc kiểm tra chức 
năng của dụng cụ.

Hoạt động công tắc (Hình 1)
CẨN TRỌNG:

• Trước khi cắm điện vào dụng cụ, luôn luôn kiểm tra 
xem cần khởi động công tắc có hoạt động bình thường 
hay không và trả về vị trí “OFF” (TẮT) khi nhả ra.

• Công tắc có thể khóa ở vị trí “ON” (BẬT) để người vận 
hành dễ dàng thuận tiện trong quá trình sử dụng kéo 
dài. Cần hết sức cẩn trọng khi khóa dụng cụ ở vị trí 
“ON” (BẬT) và phải luôn giữ chặt dụng cụ.

Để khởi động dụng cụ, chỉ cần kéo cần khởi động công 
tắc. Nhả cần khởi động công tắc ra để dừng.
Để tiếp tục vận hành, hãy kéo cần khởi động công tắc và 
sau đó nhấn vào nút khóa.
Để dừng dụng cụ từ vị trí đã khóa, hãy kéo cần khởi động 
công tắc hết mức, sau đó nhả ra.

Chọn chế độ hoạt động
Khoan đóng búa (Hình 2):
Để khoan vào bê tông, đá granite, v.v..., hãy đẩy cần 
chuyển sang vị trí .
Đảm bảo rằng bạn sử dụng mũi khoan bê tông và hồ vữa.

Chỉ khoan (Hình 3):
Để khoan vào gỗ, kim loại hoặc vật liệu nhựa, hãy đẩy 
cần chuyển sang vị trí .
Sử dụng đầu mũi thông thường để khoan gỗ hoặc kim 
loại.

LẮP RÁP
CẨN TRỌNG:

• Luôn luôn đảm bảo rằng dụng cụ đã được tắt và tháo 
phích cắm trước khi dùng dụng cụ thực hiện bất cứ 
công việc nào.

Lắp đặt tay cầm hông (tay cầm phụ) 
(Hình 4)
Để lắp đặt tay cầm hông, hãy gắn khớp phần răng trên tay 
cầm hông vào các rãnh trên dụng cụ. Sau đó vặn chặt đai 
ốc tai vặn lại.
Vị trí tay cầm hông có thể thay đổi theo các mức tăng 30°. 
Chỉ cần vặn lỏng đai ốc tai vặn và trượt phần răng tay 
cầm hông ra khỏi các rãnh trên dụng cụ. Đưa tay cầm 
hông đến vị trí mong muốn rồi sau đó trượt phần răng tay 
cầm hông trở lại vào các rãnh trên dụng cụ. Sau đó vặn 
chặt đai ốc tai vặn lại.

Lắp hoặc tháo gỡ mũi khoan (Hình 5)
Để lắp đặt đầu mũi, đặt nó vào trong ngàm kẹp hết mức 
có thể. Vặn phần ngàm kẹp lại bằng tay. Đặt khóa ngàm 
vào một trong ba lỗ nhỏ rồi vặn chặt theo chiều kim đồng 
hồ. Đảm bảo vặn chặt cả ba lỗ ngàm đều nhau.
Để tháo mũi khoan, hãy xoay khóa ngàm ngược chiều 
kim đồng hồ chỉ ở một lỗ, sau đó vặn lỏng bộ phận ngàm 
bằng tay.

Sau khi dùng khóa ngàm, phải đảm bảo đặt nó về vị trí 
ban đầu.

Thanh đo sâu (Hình 6)
Vặn lỏng bu-lông tai vặn và điều chỉnh thanh đo sâu đến 
độ sâu mong muốn. Sau khi điều chỉnh, vặn chặt bu-lông 
tai vặn lại.

VẬN HÀNH
CẨN TRỌNG:

• Luôn sử dụng tay cầm bên hông (tay cầm phụ trợ) và 
giữ chặt dụng cụ bằng cả hai tay cầm bên hông và đổi 
tay cầm trong lúc vận hành.

Thao tác khoan búa (Hình 7)
Định vị đầu mũi vào vị trí mong muốn cho lỗ khoan, sau 
đó kéo cần khởi động công tắc. Không dùng lực đối với 
dụng cụ máy. Ấn nhẹ sẽ mang lại kết quả tốt nhất. Giữ 
cho dụng cụ ở đúng vị trí và ngăn không bị trượt khỏi lỗ 
khoan.
Không được ấn mạnh khi lỗ khoan bắt đầu bị nghẽn bởi 
các mạt vụn và các hạt. Thay vào đó, hãy chạy dụng cụ ở 
chế độ chờ, sau đó tháo riêng mũi khoan khỏi lỗ. Bằng 
cách lập lại thao tác này vài lần, lỗ khoan sẽ được vệ sinh 
sạch.

Thao tác khoan
Khoan vào gỗ
Khi khoan vào gỗ, để có kết quả tốt nhất cần sử dụng các 
mũi khoan dùng để khoan gỗ và vít dẫn. Vít dẫn giúp 
khoan dễ dàng hơn bằng cách kéo đầu mũi vào trong vật 
gia công.

Khoan vào kim loại
Để phòng ngừa đầu mũi bị trượt ra lúc bắt đầu khoan lỗ, 
hãy tạo một vết lõm bằng cách dùng dùi đục tâm và đóng 
vào điểm cần khoan. Đặt đầu mũi khoan vào chỗ lõm này 
và bắt đầu khoan.
Sử dụng dầu nhờn để cắt khi khoan kim loại. Trừ các 
trường hợp dùng sắt và đồng thau cần phải được khoan 
khô.

CẨN TRỌNG:
• Nhấn dụng cụ quá mức sẽ không tăng tốc độ khoan lên 

được. Trên thực tế, việc nhấn mạnh thêm này sẽ chỉ 
làm gây hỏng đầu mũi của bạn, giảm hiệu năng và tuổi 
thọ hoạt động của dụng cụ.

• Sẽ có lực quán tính rất lớn trên dụng cụ/mũi khoan lúc 
lỗ khoan được xuyên thủng. Giữ chặt dụng cụ và 
chuẩn bị ghìm lực quán tính lại khi mũi khoan xuyên 
thủng vật gia công.

• Mũi khoan bị kẹt có thể được tháo ra đơn giản bằng 
cách đặt công tắc đảo chiều sang chế độ xoay ngược 
lại để rút mũi khoan ra. Tuy nhiên, dụng cụ có thể quay 
ngược ra bất ngờ nếu bạn không giữ chặt.

• Luôn luôn giữ chặt các vật gia công có kích thước nhỏ 
bằng kìm hoặc dụng cụ kẹp tương tự.
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BẢO TRÌ
CẨN TRỌNG:

• Hãy luôn chắc chắn rằng dụng cụ đã được tắt và ngắt 
kết nối trước khi cố gắng thực hiện việc kiểm tra hay 
bảo dưỡng.

• Không bao giờ dùng xăng, ét xăng, dung môi, cồn 
hoặc hóa chất tương tự. Có thể xảy ra hiện tượng mất 
màu, biến dạng hoặc nứt vỡ.

Để đảm bảo AN TOÀN và TIN CẬY của sản phẩm, việc 
sửa chữa hoặc bất cứ thao tác bảo trì, điều chỉnh nào đều 
phải được thực hiện bởi các Trung tâm Dịch vụ Được Ủy 
quyền của Makita (Makita Authorized Service Center), 
luôn sử dụng các phụ tùng thiết bị thay thế của Makita.
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ภาษาไทย
คาํอธิบายของมุมมองทัÉวไป

ข้อมูลจาํเพาะ

• เนืÉองจากการค้นคว้าวิจยัและพฒันาอยา่ง ตอ่เนืÉอง ข้อมลูจําเพาะในเอกสารฉบบันี Êอาจ เปลีÉยนแปลงได้โดยไม่ต้องแจ้งให้ทราบลว่งหน้า
• ข้อมลูจําเพาะอาจแตกตา่งกนัไปในแตล่ะประเทศ
• นํ Êาหนกัตามข้อบงัคบัของ EPTA 01/2003

END224-1

สัญลักษณ์
ตอ่ไปนี Êคือสญัลกัษณ์ทีÉใช้สําหรับอปุกรณ์ โปรดศกึษาความหมาย
ของสญัลกัษณ์ให้เข้าใจก่อนการใช้งาน

 ....อา่นคูมื่อการใช้งาน

ENE039-1
จุดประสงค์ของเครืÉองมือ
เครืÉองมือนี Êใช้สําหรับเจาะกระแทกอิฐ คอนกรีต หนิ และใช้สําหรับ
เจาะไม้ โลหะ เซรามิค และพลาสตกิ

ENF001-1
การจ่ายไฟ
ต้องเชืÉอมตอ่เครืÉองมือกบัเครืÉองจ่ายไฟทีÉมีแรงเคลืÉอนไฟฟ้าตามทีÉ
ระบไุว้ในป้ายข้อมลูเครืÉองมือ และจะต้องใช้ไฟฟ้ากระแสสลบั
แบบเฟสเดียวเทา่นั Êน ต้องเชืÉอมตอ่สายดินในขณะใช้งานเพืÉอ
ป้องกนัผู้ปฏิบตัิงานจากการถกูไฟฟ้าดดู ใช้แตส่ายไฟตอ่แบบ
สามสายทีÉมีปลัËกแบบสามขาและเต้ารับแบบสามรูเทา่นั Êน

GEA005-3

คาํเตือนด้านความปลอดภยัของ
เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าทัÉวไป

คําเตือน! อ่านคําเตือนด้านความปลอดภัยและคําแนะนํา
ทั Êงหมด การไม่ปฏิบติัตามคําเตือนและคําแนะนําดงักล่าวอาจส่งผล
ให้เกิดไฟฟ้าช็อต ไฟไหม้ และ/หรือได้รับบาดเจ็บอย่างร้ายแรง

เกบ็รักษาคาํเตือนและคาํแนะนําทั Êงหมด
ไว้เป็นข้อมูลอ้างองิในอนาคต
คําว่า “เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้า” ในคําเตือนนี Ê หมายถงึ เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้า (มี
สาย) ทีÉทํางานโดยใช้กระแสไฟฟ้า หรือเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้า (ไร้สาย) ทีÉ
ทํางานโดยใช้แบตเตอรีÉ

ความปลอดภัยของพื ÊนทีÉทาํงาน
1. ดูแลพื ÊนทีÉทาํงานให้มีความสะอาดและมีแสงไฟสว่าง พื ÊนทีÉ

รกระเกะระกะหรือมืดทบึอาจนําไปสูก่ารเกิดอบุตัิเหตไุด้
2. อย่าใช้งานเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าในสภาพทีÉอาจเกดิการระเบดิ 

เช่น ในสถานทีÉทีÉมีของเหลว ก๊าซ หรือฝุ่นผงทีÉมีคุณสมบัติ
ไวไฟ  เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าจะสร้างประกายไฟเพืÉอจดุชนวน  ฝุ่ นผง
หรือก๊าซดงักลา่ว

1. สวิตช์สัÉงงาน
2. ปุ่ มลอ็ค
3. ก้านเปลีÉยนโหมดการทํางาน

4. แป้นเกลียวปีก
5. ขนั
6. ประแจขนัหวัจบั

7. เกจวดัความลกึ

รุ่น 8416

ความสามารถในการเจาะ
คอนกรีต 16 มม.
เหลก็ 13 มม.
ไม้ 24 มม.

ความเร็วขณะหมนุเปลา่ (รอบตอ่นาที) 1,400
อตัราเจาะกระแทกตอ่นาที 21,000

ความยาวโดยรวม 351 มม.
นํ Êาหนกัสทุธิ 2.7 กก.

มาตรฐานความปลอดภยั คลาส I
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3. ดูแลไม่ให้มีเดก็ๆ หรือบุคคลอืÉนอยู่ในบริเวณทีÉกาํลังใช้
เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้า การมีสิÉงรบกวนสมาธิอาจทําให้คณุสญูเสีย
การควบคมุ

ความปลอดภัยด้านไฟฟ้า
4. ปลัËกของเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าต้องพอดีกับเต้ารับ อย่าดัดแปลง

ปลัËกไม่ว่ากรณีใดๆ อย่าใช้ปลัËกอะแดป็เตอร์กับ เครืÉองมือ
ไฟฟ้าทีÉต่อสายดนิ ปลัËกทีÉไม่ถกูดดัแปลงและเต้ารับไฟทีÉเข้ากนั
พอดีจะช่วยลดความเสีÉยงของการเกิดไฟฟ้าช็อต

5. ระวังอย่าให้ร่างกายสัมผัสกับพื ÊนผิวทีÉต่อสายดนิ เช่น ท่อ 
เครืÉองนําความร้อน เตาหุงต้ม และตู้เย็น มีความเสีÉยงทีÉจะ
เกิดไฟฟ้าช็อตสงูขึ Êน หากร่างกายของคณุสมัผสักบัพื Êน

6. อย่าให้เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าถูกนํ Êาหรืออยู่ในสภาพเปียกชื Êน นํ Êา
ทีÉไหลเข้าไปในเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าจะเพิÉมความเสีÉยงของการเกิด
ไฟฟ้าช็อต

7. อย่าใช้สายไฟอย่างไม่เหมาะสม อย่าใช้สายไฟเพืÉอยก ดงึ 
หรือ ถอดปลัËกเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้า เกบ็สายไฟให้ห่างจาก
ความร้อน นํ Êามัน ของมีคม หรือชิ Êนส่วนทีÉเคลืÉอนทีÉ สายทีÉ
ชํารุดหรือพนักนัจะเพิÉมความเสีÉยงของการเกิดไฟฟ้าช็อต

8. ขณะทีÉใช้งานเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้านอกอาคาร ควรใช้สายต่อ
พ่วงทีÉเหมาะสมกับงานภายนอกอาคาร การใช้สายทีÉ
เหมาะสมกบังานภายนอกอาคารจะลดความเสีÉยงของการเกิด
ไฟฟ้าช็อต

9. หากต้องใช้งานเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าในสถานทีÉเปียกชื Êน ให้ใช้
อุปกรณ์ป้องกันกระแสไฟรัÉ ว (RCD) การใช้ RCD จะลด
ความเสีÉยงของการเกิดไฟฟ้าช็อต

10. ขอแนะนําให้ใช้แหล่งจ่ายไฟผ่าน RCD ทีÉมีกระแสไฟรัÉ ว
ในอัตราไม่เกนิ 30 mA เสมอ

ความปลอดภัยส่วนบุคคล
11. ให้ระมัดระวัง และสังเกตเสมอว่าคุณกาํลังทาํสิÉงใดอยู่ 

และใช้สามัญสาํนึกในขณะใช้งานเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้า อย่าใช้
งานเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าในขณะทีÉคุณกาํลังเหนืÉอย หรือใน
สภาพทีÉมึนเมาจากยาเสพตดิ เครืÉองดืÉมแอลกอฮอล์ หรือ
การใช้ยา ชัÉวขณะทีÉขาดความระมดัระวงัเมืÉอกําลงัใช้งาน
เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าอาจทําให้คณุได้รับบาดเจ็บอยา่งรุนแรง

12. ใช้อุปกรณ์ป้องกันส่วนบุคคล สวมแว่นตาป้องกันเสมอ 
อปุกรณ์ป้องกนั เช่น หน้ากากกนัฝุ่ น รองเท้านิรภยักนัลืÉน หมวก
นิรภยั หรือเครืÉองป้องกนัการได้ยินทีÉใช้ในสภาพทีÉเหมาะสมจะ
ช่วยลดการบาดเจ็บ

13. ป้องกันไม่ให้เปิดใช้งานอย่างไม่ตั Êงใจ ตรวจสอบว่าสวติช์
อยู่ในตาํแหน่งปิดก่อนเชืÉอมต่อกับแหล่งจ่ายไฟ และ/หรือ
ชุดแบตเตอรีÉ  หรือก่อนการยกหรือถือเครืÉองมือ การสอด
นิ Êวมือบริเวณสวิตช์เพืÉอถือเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้า หรือการชาร์จไฟ
เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าในขณะทีÉเปิดสวิตช์อยูอ่าจนําไปสูก่ารเกิด
อบุตัเิหตุ

14. นํากุญแจปรับแต่งหรือประแจออกก่อนทีÉจะเปิดเครืÉองมือ
ไฟฟ้า ประแจหรือกญุแจทีÉเสียบค้างอยู่ในชิ Êนสว่นทีÉหมนุได้ของ
เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าอาจทําให้คณุได้รับบาดเจ็บ

15. อย่าทาํงานในระยะทีÉสุดเอื Êอม จัดท่าการยืนและการ
ทรงตัวให้เหมาะสมตลอดเวลา เพราะจะทําให้ควบคมุ
เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าได้ดีขึ Êนในสถานการณ์ทีÉไม่คาดคดิ

16. แต่งกายให้เหมาะสม อย่าสวมเครืÉองแต่งกายทีÉหลวมเกนิ
ไป หรือสวมเครืÉองประดับ ดูแลไม่ให้เส้นผม เสื Êอผ้า และ
ถุงมืออยู่ใกล้ชิ Êนส่วนทีÉเคลืÉอนทีÉ เสื Êอผ้ารุ่มร่าม เครืÉองประดบั 
หรือผมทีÉมีความยาวอาจเข้าไปติดในชิ Êนสว่นทีÉเคลืÉอนทีÉ

17. หากมีการจัดอุปกรณ์สาํหรับดูดและจัดเกบ็ฝุ่นไว้ใน
สถานทีÉ ให้ตรวจสอบว่าได้เชืÉอมต่อและใช้งานอุปกรณ์นัÊน
อย่างเหมาะสม การใช้เครืÉองดดูและจดัเก็บฝุ่ นจะช่วยลด
อนัตรายทีÉเกิดจากฝุ่ นผงได้

การใช้และดูแลเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้า
18. อย่าฝืนใช้เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้า ใช้เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าทีÉเหมาะสม

กับการใช้งานของคุณ เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าทีÉเหมาะสมจะทําให้ได้
งานทีÉมีประสิทธิภาพและปลอดภยักว่าตามขีดความสามารถ
ของเครืÉองทีÉได้รับการออกแบบมา

19. อย่าใช้เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้า หากสวติช์ไม่สามารถเปิดปิดได้ 
เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าทีÉควบคมุด้วยสวิตช์ไม่ได้เป็นสิÉงอนัตรายและ
ต้องได้รับการซอ่มแซม

20. ถอดปลัËกจากแหล่งจ่ายไฟ และ/หรือชุดแบตเตอรีÉออก
จากเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าก่อนทาํการปรับแต่ง เปลีÉยนอุปกรณ์
เสริม หรือจัดเกบ็เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้า วิธีการป้องกนัด้านความ
ปลอดภยัดงักลา่วจะช่วยลดความเสีÉยงของการเปิดใช้งาน
เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าอยา่งไม่ตั Êงใจ

21. จัดเกบ็เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าทีÉไม่ได้ใช้งานให้ห่างจากมือเดก็ 
และอย่าอนุญาตให้บุคคลทีÉไม่คุ้นเคยกับเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้า
หรือคาํแนะนําเหล่านี Êใช้งานเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้า เครืÉองมือ
ไฟฟ้าจะเป็นอนัตรายเมืÉออยูใ่นมือของผู้ ทีÉไมไ่ด้รับการฝึกอบรม

22. การดูแลรักษาเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้า ตรวจสอบการประกอบทีÉ
ไม่ถูกต้องหรือการเชืÉอมต่อของชิ Êนส่วน  ทีÉเคลืÉอนทีÉ การ
แตกหกัของชิ Êนส่วน หรือสภาพอืÉนๆ ทีÉอาจส่งผลกระทบ
ต่อการทาํงานของเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้า หากมีความเสียหาย ให้
นําเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าไปซ่อมแซมก่อนการใช้งาน อบุตัิเหตุ
จํานวนมากเกิดจากการดแูลรักษาเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าอยา่งไม่
ถกูต้อง

23. ลับความคมและทาํความสะอาดเครืÉองมือการตัดอยู่เสมอ 
เครืÉองมือการตดัทีÉมีการดแูลอยา่งถกูต้องและมีขอบการตดัคม
มกัจะมีปัญหาติดขดัน้อยและควบคมุได้งา่ยกวา่

24. ใช้เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้า อุปกรณ์เสริม และวัสดุสิ Êนเปลือง ฯลฯ 
ตามคาํแนะนําดังกล่าว พจิารณาสภาพการทาํงานและ
งานทีÉจะลงมือทาํ การใช้เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าเพืÉอทํางานอืÉนนอก
เหนือจากทีÉกําหนดไว้อาจทําให้เกิดอนัตราย
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การบริการ
25. นําเครืÉองมือไฟฟ้าเข้ารับบริการจากช่างซ่อม  ทีÉผ่านการ

รับรองโดยใช้อะไหล่แบบเดียวกันเท่านั Êน เพราะจะทําให้
การใช้เครืÉองมือไฟฟ้ามีความปลอดภยั

26. ปฏิบัตติามคําแนะนําในการหล่อลืÉนและการเปลีÉยน
อุปกรณ์เสริม

27. ดูแลมือจับให้แห้ง สะอาด และไม่มีนํ Êามันและจาระบี
เปืÊอน

GEB099-1

คาํเตือนด้านความปลอดภยัของสว่าน
ไฟฟ้าแบบเจาะกระแทก
1. สวมใส่อุปกรณ์ป้องกันเสียงเมืÉอทาํการเจาะกระแทก เสียง

ทีÉดงัเกินขนาดอาจทําให้สญูเสียการได้ยิน
2. ใช้มือจับเสริม ถ้ามีมากับเครืÉอง การสญูเสียความควบคมุ

อาจทําให้เกิดการบาดเจ็บ
3. ตรวจสอบบริเวณทีÉยืนให้มีความมัÉนคงเสมอ

หากใช้งานเครืÉองมือในพื ÊนทีÉสูง ระวังอย่าให้มีคนอยู่ด้าน
ล่าง

4. จับเครืÉองมือให้แน่นด้วยมือทั Êงสองข้าง 
5. ระวังอย่าให้มือสัมผัสกับชิ Êนส่วนทีÉหมุนได้
6. อย่าปล่อยให้เครืÉองมือทาํงานค้างไว้ ใช้งานเครืÉองมือใน

ขณะทีÉถืออยู่เท่านั Êน
7. ห้ามสัมผัสกับดอกไขควงหรือชิ ÊนงานทนัททีีÉทาํงานเสร็จ 

เนืÉองจากดอกไขควงหรือชิ Êนงานอาจมีความร้อนสูงและ
ลวกผิวหนังของคุณได้

8. วัสดุบางอย่างอาจมีสารเคมีทีÉเป็นพษิ ระวังอย่าสูดดมฝุ่น
หรือให้สารเหล่านัÊนสัมผัสกับร่างกาย ปฏบัิตติามข้อมูล
ด้านความปลอดภยัของผู้ผลิตวัสดุ

ปฏบัิตติามคาํแนะนําเหล่านี Ê
คาํเตือน:

อย่าให้ความไม่ระมัดระวังหรือความคุ้นเคยกบัผลิตภณัฑ์ 
(จากการใช้งานซํ ÊาหลายครัÊง) อยู่เหนือการปฏบัิตติาม
กฎเกณฑ์ด้านความปลอดภยัในการใช้งานผลิตภณัฑ์อย่าง
เคร่งครัด การใช้งานอย่างไม่เหมาะสมหรือการไม่ปฏบัิตติาม
กฎเกณฑ์ด้านความปลอดภยัในคู่มือใช้งานนี Êอาจก่อให้เกดิ
การบาดเจบ็อย่างรุนแรง

คาํอธิบายการทาํงาน
ข้อควรระวัง:

• ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจวา่สวิตช์เครืÉองมืออยูใ่นตําแหน่งปิดเครืÉอง 
และถอดปลัËกเครืÉองมือออกก่อนปรับตั Êงหรือตรวจสอบการทํา
งานของเครืÉองมือ

การทาํงานของสวิตช์ (ภาพทีÉ 1)
ข้อควรระวัง:

• ก่อนเสียบปลัËกเครืÉองมือ ให้ตรวจสอบวา่สวิตช์สัÉงงานสามารถทํา
งานได้อยา่งถกูต้อง และกลบัไปยงัตําแหน่ง “OFF” เมืÉอปลอ่ย

• สวิตช์สามารถลอ็คในตําแหนง่ “ON” เพืÉอช่วยให้สะดวกในการ
ใช้งานอยา่งตอ่เนืÉอง ใช้ความระมดัระวงัเมืÉอลอ็คสวิตช์เครืÉองมือ
ในตาํแหน่ง “ON” และจบัเครืÉองมือให้แน่นตลอดเวลา

เปิดใช้เครืÉองมือโดยดงึสวิตช์สัÉงงาน ปลอ่ยสวิตช์สัÉงงานเพืÉอหยดุทํา
งาน
ถ้าต้องการใช้งานอยา่งตอ่เนืÉอง ดงึสวิตช์สัÉงงานและกดปุ่ มลอ็ค
ถ้าต้องการเลิกใช้งานเครืÉองมือในตําแหนง่ลอ็ค ให้ดงึสวิตช์สัÉงงาน
จนสดุ จากนั Êนปลอ่ยสวิตช์

การเลือกโหมดการทาํงาน
การหมุนพร้อมกระแทก (ภาพทีÉ 2):
สําหรับการเจาะคอนกรีต แกรนิต กระเบื Êอง ฯลฯ ให้เลืÉอนก้าน
เปลีÉยนโหมดการทํางานไปยงัตําแหน่ง 
ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าคณุได้ใช้ดอกสวา่นสําหรับคอนกรีตและอิฐ

การหมุนอย่างเดียว (ภาพทีÉ 3):
สําหรับการเจาะไม้ เหลก็ หรือโลหะพลาสติก ให้เลืÉอนก้านเปลีÉยน
โหมดการทํางานไปยงัตําแหน่ง 
ใช้ดอกสว่านแบบธรรมดาเพืÉอเจาะไม้และเหลก็

การประกอบ
ข้อควรระวัง:

• ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจวา่สวิตช์เครืÉองมืออยูใ่นตําแหน่งปิดเครืÉอง 
และถอดปลัËกเครืÉองมือออกก่อนดําเนินงานใดๆ กบัเครืÉองมือ

การประกอบด้ามจับด้านข้าง (มือจับเสริม) 
(ภาพทีÉ 4)
วิธีการติดตั Êงด้ามจบัด้านข้าง ให้ติดตั Êงเขี Êยวของด้ามจบัด้านข้างเข้า
กบัร่องของเครืÉองมือ แล้วขนัแป้นเกลียวปีกให้แนน่
สามารถปรับตําแหน่งของด้ามจบัด้านข้างได้ครั Êงละ 30° คลายแป้น
เกลียวปีกแล้วเลืÉอนเขี Êยวของด้ามจบัด้านข้างออกจากร่องทีÉเครืÉอง
มือ หมนุด้ามจบัด้านข้างไปยงัตําแหน่งทีÉต้องการแล้วเลืÉอนเขึ Êยวของ
ด้ามจบัด้านข้างกลบัไปในร่องทีÉเครืÉองมือ แล้วขนัแป้นเกลียวปีกให้
แน่น

การตดิตั Êงหรือถอดดอกสว่าน (ภาพทีÉ 5)
เมืÉอต้องการติดตั Êงดอกสวา่น ให้ใสด่อกสว่านลงในหวัจบัจนสดุ ขนั
แน่นหวัจบัด้วยมือ ใช้ประแจขนัหวัจบัขนัทั Êงสามรูตามเข็มนาฬิกา 
อยา่ลืม ขนัหวัจบัทั Êงสามรูให้เทา่กนั
ถ้าต้องการถอดดอกสว่าน ให้หมนุประแจขนัหวัจบัทวนเข็มนาฬิกา
เพียงรูเดียว จากนั Êนคลายหวัจบัด้วยมือ
หลงัจากใช้ประแจขนัหวัจบั ให้เก็บประแจกลบัเข้าทีÉตําแหน่งเดิม
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เกจวัดความลึก (ภาพทีÉ 6)
คลายสกรูหางปลาเพืÉอปรับเกจวดัความลกึให้ได้ระดบัตามต้องการ 
หลงัจากทีÉปรับแล้ว ให้ขนัสกรูหางปลาให้แน่น

การใช้งาน
ข้อควรระวัง:

• ใช้ด้ามจบัด้านข้าง (มือจบัเสริม) เสมอ และจบัเครืÉองมือให้แน่น
ด้วยด้ามจบัด้านข้างและมือจบัสวิตช์ในระหว่างการใช้งาน

การใช้งานการเจาะกระแทก (ภาพทีÉ 7)
วางตําแหน่งดอกสวา่นทีÉตําแหน่งทีÉต้องการเจาะรู จากนั Êนกด
สวิตช์สัÉงงาน อย่าฝืนใช้เครืÉองมือ การใช้แรงกดเบาๆ จะให้ผลดีทีÉสดุ 
จบัเครืÉองมือให้อยู่ในตําแหน่งไว้และกนัไมใ่ห้เครืÉองมือลืÉนหลดุออก
มาจากรูทีÉเจาะ
ห้ามใช้แรงกดมากขึ ÊนเมืÉอมีเศษโลหะ หรือวสัดอุดุตนัทีÉรู ให้ใช้งาน
เครืÉองมือทีÉรอบเดินเบาแทน จากนั Êนดงึดอกสวา่นบางสว่นออกมา
จากรู การทําแบบนี Êซํ Êาหลายๆ ครั Êงจะทําให้รูสะอาด

การเจาะ
การเจาะไม้
เพืÉอให้ได้ผลดีในการเจาะไม้ ควรใช้สว่านเจาะไม้ควบคูก่บัสกรูนํา 
สกรูนําจะช่วยให้การเจาะงา่ยขึ Êน โดยการดงึดอกสว่านลงในชิ Êนงาน

การเจาะโลหะ
เพืÉอป้องกนัดอกสว่านเลืÉอนเมืÉอเริÉมเจาะรู ให้ทํารอยตดัด้วยเหลก็
เจาะนําศนูย์และค้อนในจดุทีÉจะเจาะ วางปลายดอกสว่านทีÉรอยตดั 
และเริÉมเจาะ
ใช้สารหลอ่ลืÉนสําหรับการตดัเมืÉอเจาะโลหะ ยกเว้นการเจาะเหลก็
และทองเหลือง ซึÉงควรเจาะแบบแห้ง

ข้อควรระวัง:
• การออกแรงกดบนเครืÉองมือไม่ช่วยให้การเจาะเร็วขึ Êน ตาม
ข้อเท็จจริงแล้ว แรงกดทีÉมากเกินไปจะทําให้ปลายดอกสว่านเสีย
หาย ลดประสิทธิภาพและอายกุารใช้งานของเครืÉองมือ

• จะมีแรงกดบนเครืÉองมือ/ดอกสว่านอยา่งมากขณะเจาะรู จบั
เครืÉองมือให้แน่น และระมดัระวงัเมืÉอดอกสว่านเริÉมเจาะทะลชิุ Êน
งาน

• ดอกสวา่นทีÉติดอยูที่Éชิ Êนงานสามารถนําออกมาได้ง่ายโดยการใช้
งานสวิตช์เปลีÉยนทิศทางเพืÉอเปลีÉยนทิศทางการหมนุของดอก
สว่านให้ถอยออกจากชิ Êนงาน อย่างไรก็ตาม เครืÉองมืออาจจะ
ถอยออกทนัทีโดยทีÉคณุไมท่นัตั Êงตวั คณุจงึควรจบัเครืÉองมือไว้ให้
แน่น

• ยดึชิ Êนงานขนาดเลก็ด้วยปากกาจบังาน หรืออปุกรณ์จบัยดึทีÉ
คล้ายคลงึกนัเสมอ

การบาํรุงรักษา
ข้อควรระวัง:

• ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจวา่ได้ปิดสวิตช์เครืÉองมือและถอดปลัËกออก
ก่อนทําการตรวจสอบหรือบํารุงรักษา

• อย่าใช้นํ Êามนัเชื Êอเพลิง เบนซิน ทินเนอร์ แอลกอฮอล์ หรือวสัดุ
ประเภทเดียวกนั เพราะอาจทําให้เครืÉองมือมีสีซีดจาง ผิดรูปทรง 
หรือแตกหกัได้

เพืÉอความปลอดภยัและความน่าเชืÉอถือของผลิตภณัฑ์ ควรให้ศนูย์
บริการทีÉผา่นการรับรองจาก Makita เป็นผู้ดําเนินการซอ่มแซม 
ตรวจสอบและเปลีÉยนแปรงคาร์บอน บํารุงรักษา และทําการปรับตั Êง
อืÉนๆ นอกจากนี Êให้ใช้อะไหลข่องแท้จาก Makita เสมอ
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